
History of Proposal March 16, 2016 

2015 Assembly Bill 864 (LRB -4619) 

An Act to renumber and amend 125.07 (1) (b) 6.; and to create 125.07 (1) (b) 6. a. and c. of the statutes; relating to: alcohol 
beverages violations involving underage persons that occur on licensed premises. 

2016 
02-04. A. 
02-04. A. 
02-10. A. 
02-10. A. 
02-12. A. 

02-12. A. 
02-16. A. 
02-18. A. 
02-18. A. 
02-18. A. 
02-18. A. 
02-18. A. 
02-18. s. 
02-23. s. 
03-01. s. 
03-08. S. 
03-11. s. 
03-11. s. 
03-11. s. 
03-14. s. 
03-15. s. 
03-15. s. 
03-15. s. 
03-15. s. 
03-15. s. 
03-16. A. 

Introduced by Representatives Vorpagel, Swearingen, Knodl, R. Brooks and A. Ott . ...................................... 571 
Read first time and referred to Committee on State Affairs and Government Operations ..................................... 571 
Public hearing held 
Executive action taken 
Report passage recommended by Committee on State Affairs and Government Operations, Ayes 10, 

Noes 3 ................................................................................................................................................................. 648 
Referred to committee on Rules .. ..... ... ... . . ... .. . .. . ... .. .. .. .. ... .. .. ... . .. .... .. . .. . . .. . .. ..... .. .... .. .. .. .. .. ... .. .. .. .. ..... .. . ... . ... . .. . .. . ... . .. 648 
Made a special order of business at 2:07 PM on 2-18-2016 pursuant to Assembly Resolution 29 ........................ 692 
Read a second time ................................................................................................................................................ 732 
Ordered to a third reading ... ................................................................................................................................... 732 
Rules suspended .................................................................................................................................................... 732 
Read a third time and passed ................................................................................................................................. 732 
Ordered immediately messaged ............................................................................................................................. 732 
Received from Assembly ....................................................................................................................................... 760 
Read first time and referred to committee on Elections and Local Government .. .. .. . ... .. ... . . .. . ... .... ... .. . . . ... ... .. ..... ... 770 
Public hearing held 
Executive action taken 
Executive action taken 
Report concurrence recommended by Committee on Elections and Local Government, Ayes 3, Noes 2 
Available for scheduling 
Placed on calendar 3-15-2016 pursuant to Senate Rule 18(1) 
Read a second time 
Ordered to a third reading 
Rules suspended 
Read a third time and concurred in 

Ordered immediately messaged 
Received from Senate concurred in 

Page 1of1 



2015 
ENROLLED BILL 

ADOPTED DOCUMENTS: 

flQ_ Orig D Engr SubAmdt 

15en_&_B- lf <P '{ 

15 � 11 lr! I q /_( 

Amendments to above (if none, write "NONE"): ---+Jl"'"')....::'D_fl__,f�'""'-�--------

Corrections - show date (if none, write "NONE"): -+-;J_<"'"-?"'"""!1/._1_'.i,_- --------

Date Enrolling Drafter 

[rev: 1/6/2015 2015enroll(fm)] 






