2015 Assembly Bill 864 (LRB -4619)

An Act to renumber and amend 125.07(1)(b)6; and to create 125.07(1)(b)6. a. and c. of the statutes; relating to: alcohol beverages violations involving underage persons that occur on licensed premises.

2016			
02-04.	A.	Introduced by Representatives Vorpagel, Swearingen, Knodl, R. Brooks and A. Ott.	. 571
02-04.	A.	Read first time and referred to Committee on State Affairs and Government Operations	. 571
02-10.	A.	Public hearing held	
02-10.		Executive action taken	
02-12.	A.	Report passage recommended by Committee on State Affairs and Government Operations, Ayes 10,	
		Noes 3	. 648
02-12.		Referred to committee on Rules	
02-16.	A.	Made a special order of business at 2:07 PM on 2-18-2016 pursuant to Assembly Resolution 29	. 692
02-18.	A.	Read a second time	
02-18.	A.	Ordered to a third reading	
02-18.	A.	Rules suspended	
02-18.	A.	Read a third time and passed	
02-18.	A.	Ordered immediately messaged	
02-18.	S.	Received from Assembly	
02-23.	S.	Read first time and referred to committee on Elections and Local Government	. 770
03-01.	S.	Public hearing held	
03-08.	S.	Executive action taken	
03-11.	S.	Executive action taken	
03-11.	S.	Report concurrence recommended by Committee on Elections and Local Government, Ayes 3, Noes 2	
03-11.	S.	Available for scheduling	
03-14.	S.	Placed on calendar 3-15-2016 pursuant to Senate Rule 18(1)	
03-15.	S.	Read a second time	
03-15.	S.	Ordered to a third reading	
03-15.	S.	Rules suspended	
03-15.	S.	Read a third time and concurred in	
03-15.	S.	Ordered immediately messaged	
03-16.	A.	Received from Senate concurred in	

2 0 1 5 ENROLLED BILL

15en_AB-_864

ADOPTED DOCUMENTS:					
🛚 Orig 🗆 Engr	SubAmdt	15-4619/			
Amendments to above (if n	one, write "NONE")	: NONY			
Corrections – show date (if none, write "NONE"): Now 4					
Topic Ru CIASSE					
	3/16/16 Date	Enrolling Drafter			



1

2

3

State of Misconsin 2015 - 2016 LEGISLATURE

LRB-4619/1 ARG:amn

2015 ASSEMBLY BILL 864

February 4, 2016 – Introduced by Representatives Vorpagel, Swearingen, Knodl, R. Brooks and A. Ott. Referred to Committee on State Affairs and Government Operations.

AN ACT to renumber and amend 125.07 (1) (b) 6.; and to create 125.07 (1) (b)

6. a. and c. of the statutes; **relating to:** alcohol beverages violations involving underage persons that occur on licensed premises.

Analysis by the Legislative Reference Bureau

This bill provides that an alcohol beverages server, not the retail licensee, is the person to be issued a citation for selling or providing alcohol beverages to an underage person on licensed premises if the violation is detected by means of an undercover law enforcement "sting" operation.

Under current law, no person, including an alcohol beverages retail licensee or the holder of an operator's (bartender's) license, may sell or provide alcohol beverages to a person under age 21 who is not accompanied by his or her parent, guardian, or spouse who is at least age 21. Current law also prohibits an adult from intentionally encouraging or contributing to an underage alcohol violation and from knowingly permitting or failing to take action to prevent the illegal consumption of alcohol beverages by an underage person on premises owned by the adult or under the adult's control. If a retail licensee violates any of these prohibitions, a court must suspend the retail license if the retail licensee committed a prior violation within the previous 12 months. For any person, other than a retail licensee, who violates any of these prohibitions, the person may be required to forfeit not more than \$500 if the person has no prior violations within the previous 30 months; however, if the person has prior violations within this time period, the person is subject to various criminal penalties. In addition, if the person holds a bartender's license, the court must

ASSEMBLY BILL 864

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

suspend the bartender's license if there is any prior violation within the previous 12 months. Only one penalty may be imposed for each underage person who is unlawfully provided alcohol beverages, so if alcohol beverages are provided on licensed premises by a bartender who is not the retail licensee, the bartender and the retail licensee cannot both be subject to a penalty for the violation.

Under this bill, if a violation of any of the prohibitions described above occurs on licensed premises and the violation is detected by means of an undercover underage person employed by or assisting a law enforcement agency, only the individual responsible for providing the alcohol beverages to the underage person may be issued a citation for, or charged with, the violation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 125.07 (1) (b) 6. of the statutes is renumbered 125.07 (1) (b) 6. b. and amended to read:

125.07 (1) (b) 6. b. Only Subject to subd. 6. c., only one penalty may be imposed under this paragraph for each underage person who is provided alcohol beverages contrary to this section or a local ordinance in conformity with this section.

SECTION 2. 125.07 (1) (b) 6. a. and c. of the statutes are created to read:

125.07 (1) (b) 6. a. Notwithstanding subd. 1., in this subdivision, "violation" means a violation of par. (a) or of a local ordinance that strictly conforms to par. (a).

c. If a violation occurs on licensed premises and the violation is detected by means of an undercover underage person employed by or assisting a law enforcement agency, only the individual responsible for providing the alcohol beverages to the underage person may be issued a citation for, or charged with, the violation.

(END)